AN ORDINANCE amending Section 605.040 Certain Insurance Policies, Etc., Required Before Issuance of Licenses for Plumbers, Electricians, Contractors, and Subcontractors by repealing Section 605.040 and enacting a new Section 605.040 in lieu thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEOSHO, MISSOURI, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Section 605.040 Certain Insurance Policies, Etc., Required Before Issuance of Licenses for Plumbers, Electricians, Contractors, and Subcontractors is amended to read as follows:

"A. In addition to payment of the license fees required of plumbers, electricians and general and special contractors and subcontractors in Section 605.010, before a plumber's, electrician's or general or special subcontractor's license may be issued to any applicant, each applicant shall produce for the inspection and approval of the City Collector the following policies of insurance together with receipts showing the premiums fully paid for the period for which the license is sought:

- 1. Bodily injury insurance liability coverage of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) per incident.
- 2. Property damage, twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00).
- 3. Bonding requirements.
 - a. If a contractor performs work within the City limits of Neosho, a license and permit bond, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00).
 - b. Unless otherwise provided, if a contractor performs work for the City of Neosho, the cost of which is estimated to exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00), a performance bond running to the City, [ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00)] equal to the contract amount.
- B. In addition to the requirements set forth above by this Section and the license fees required to be paid, each applicant for a plumber's license shall comply with all provisions of the Plumbing Code of the City."

Note: language which is **bold**, **underlined** has been added; language which is [bracketed, stricken] has been removed.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEOSHO, MISSOURI, this day of December, 2022, by a vote of 1-yes.

Tyler DeWitt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cheyenne Wright, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jordan L. Paul, City Attorney

